Position, ICC’s Participation into Amalco shall be reduced proportionally;  

ii. Notwithstanding the above, it is further agreed that the following amounts shall be 

taken into account as pre-paid services in the calculation of the Minimum Cash 

Position defined hereinabove: 

1. Two million, seven hundred sixty four thousand, eight hundred fifty five 

dollars ($2,764,855) of debt that was made available by ICC to Tanalex 

by way of convertible debentures; 

2. One million, two hundred seventy thousand, one hundred seventy four 

dollars ($1,270,174) spent on property exploration and acquisitions 

(including option payments) for the Blackbird Creek Property, 

Blackbird South Project, Ramsay Cobalt Project, Foster Marshall 

Project, Mount Thom Project and Idaho  Champion Gold Mines right of 

first refusal; 

3. Five hundred fifty seven thousand, seven hundred and two dollars 

($557,702) for legal fees; and 

4. Seven hundred ninety eight thousand and thirty eight dollars ($798,038) 

on pre-paid consulting services which include investor relations and 

promotion. 

(b) it shall cause the conversion, as of the Closing of the Amalgamation, of all of its 22,190,794 

outstanding common share purchase warrants having an exercise price of $0.01667 per common